accounting staff contacted HHS to inquire about the high estimate. In
June HHS acknowledged that its estimate was incorrect (because of a
computational error). In July, HHS revised its grant expense estimate

when it provided the data for the quarter ended June 30, 2011. During
its year-end financial audit process CNCS determined that because the
effect was material to the FY 2010 financial statements the revised
HHS estimate should be treated as a correction of an error rather than
a change in estimate. While the effect of this change on the Net of
Revenue over Expenses on the Statement of Operations is zero, the
adjustment has a material effect on several line items. As a result CNCS
has restated its FY 2010 Consolidated Statements of Financial Position,
Operations and Changes in Net Position, and Cash Flows, and the
related footnotes as shown below.

4  On June 15, 2011, Statement on Standards for Attestation Engagements No. 16 (SSAE 16) effectively replaced the SAS-70 as the authoritative guidance
for reporting on service organizations.

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as of September 30, 2010 (dollars in thousands)
Financial Statement Line Item  Previously Reported Restatements   Restated

Advances to Others   $   32,164   $   50,476   $   82,640

Total Assets   1,600,679   50,476   1,651,155

Grants Payable   252,892   (127,214)  125,678

 Total Liabilities   665,753   (127,214)   538,539

Net Position   934,926   177,690   1,112,616

Total Liabilities and Net Position   1,600,679   50,476  1,651,155

Financial Statements | PART II 68

The Corporation for National and Community Service

NOTE 18 – Restatements—Continued

The table below also shows the effects of certain reclassifications to the FY 2010 statements to breakout Innovation, Demonstration and Assistance
Activities and to allocate pass-thru grants to the Senior Corps program for which they are associated.

Consolidated Statement of Operations and Changes in Net Position
for the Period ended September 30, 2010 (dollars in thousands)
Financial Statement Line Item Previously Reported Restatements Reclassification Restated

 Revenue – Appropriated Capital Used   $ 1,054,258 $ (177,690) $  - $ 876,568

 Revenue from Services Provided   2,486  -   8,788  11,274

 Other Revenue   9,778  -   (8,788)   990

 Total Revenue   1,273,469  (177,690)   -   1,095,779

 Expenses – AmeriCorps   943,938  (123,625)   (11,651)  808,662

 Expenses – Senior Corps   280,157  (38,920)  (5,423)  235,814

 Expenses – Learn & Serve America   53,316  (15,145)  (632)  37,539

 Expenses – Innovation, Demonstration and Assistance   -   -   17,888  17,888

 Expenses – Pass Thru Grants   182  -   (182)  -

 Total Expense   $   1,284,885 $ (177,690) $ -  $ 1,107,195

Net of Revenue Over Expense   (11,416)  -   -  (11,416)

Increase (Decrease) In Unexpended Appropriations Net   (133,566)  177,690  -  44,124

Increase (Decrease) in Net Position   (144,982)  177,690  -  32,708

Net Position, Ending Balance  $ 934,926 $ 177,690  - $ 1,112,616

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow for the Period
ended September 30, 2010 (dollars in thousands)
Financial Statement Line Item  Previously Reported Restatements   Restated

 Appropriated Capital Used ($ 1,054,258) $ 177,690 $ (876,568)

 Decrease (Increase) in Advances to Others $ 35,357  $ (50,476) $ (15,119)

 Increase (Decrease) in Grants Payable  $ 147,808 $ (127,214) $ 20,594

Independent Auditor’s Report | Part III 69

The Corporation for National and Community Service

Office of Inspector General

Audit of the
Corporation for National and
Community Service’s
Fiscal Year 2011 Financial Statements

Audit Report Number 12- 01

Prepared by:
Kearney & Company
1701 Duke Street, Suite 500
Alexandria, Virginia 22314

This report was issued to Corporation management on November 15, 2011. Under the laws and regulations governing audit follow up, the Corporation is to
make final management decisions on the report’s findings and recommendations no later than May 16, 2012, and complete its corrective actions by Novem-